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1.  Thank you for purchasing ISHAKO Game Controller.
2.  This controller is compatible with PC Windows/Android/iOS, P-3
3.  Package Contents: 1x Game controller, 1x USB cable, 1x Phone mounting bracket, 1x 2.4G USB Dongle

Connect the switched off controller to the PC via USB. The controller will connect automatically
and the 1 LED will light up.

Connect to PC Windows/Laptop (Windows 7/8.1/10/11)

Connecting with cables

X-input Connection
Connect the 2.4G USB Dongle to your Pc. With the controller off, press the LB + MODE buttons for 3 seconds. 
Release the buttons; after 5 seconds, the controller should connect to the PC. Press SELECT + Start buttons to switch 
between D-input and X-input mode. 
More modern connection, compatible with most AAA games as well as Steam games.

Connecting with 2.4G USB Dongle

Applicable & Feature function
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How to register/pair the controller?



Connect to Android Device (Android 9 Above System)
With the controller switched off, hold the "A" button along with the "MODE" buttons until the LED indicators flash rapidly 
after a period of blinking slowly. In the Bluetooth settings of your phone, connect the controller to your device. 
When properly connected, the 1 LED on the controller should remain lit. Must Download "Shootingplus V3" to map buttons 
for different games.

Connect to iOS Device (iPhone, iPad)
With the controller off, first press the "B" button and then the “MODE" button until the LED indicators switch from 
slow to fast flashes. You can release the buttons now, in the Bluetooth settings of your phone, connect the controller 
to your device. When properly connected, the 4 LED on the controller should remain lit.

Connect to Android TV or Multi-Console
Connect the 2.4G USB Dongle to your device.
With the controller switched off, first click the "SELECT" button and then the "MODE" button, and release the buttons; 
after 5 seconds, the controller should connect to the device. When properly connected, the 2 LED should remain lit.

Electrical Parameters 

How to turn on/off ?

Input power rating: DC 5V
Built-in rechargeable Lithium-Ion battery 
DC 3.7 V  current ≤30 mA
400 mAh
5°C - 35°C ( 41°F -  95°F)
Approx. 250 g (8.2 oz)

Battery type:

Voltage:
Battery capacity:
Operating temperature:

Weight:

Design and specifications are subject to change without notice. 

D-input Connection
Connect the 2.4G USB Dongle to your Pc. With the controller off, press the LB + MODE buttons for 3 seconds. 
Release the buttons; after 5 seconds, the controller should connect to the PC. When properly connected, the first 
and second LED should remain lit.



The controller will start when you press the HOME button or connect to computer by USB cable. lf it cannot stop 
working after a long time, please plug the USB cable into the computer then pull it out, thus it will be power off.
Please disconnect when stop playing with the controller, then it turns off automatically. lf the LED light remains on; 
it may be because it's still Bluetooth connect, You can press and hold "Home" button, after 5 seconds, LED turn off.

Description of key combinations

Device

PC Windows
with 2.4G

Android

iOS

Android TV/Multi-Console

LB+MODE 1-2 LEDs always on

4 LED always on

4 LED always on

2 LED always on

A+MODE

B+MODE

SELECT+MODE

Connecting key combinations LED status

If you experience connection problems, please do not hesitate to contact our online customer service through the 
website: <https://ishakomall.com>or<https://sakoglobal.com>.

Battery life and duration  

Do not handle damaged or leak lithium-ion batteries.
The battery has a limited life span. Battery duration will gradually decrease with repeated usage and age. 
Battery life also varies depending on the storage method, conditions of use and environmental factors.
Charge in an environment where the temperature range is between 10°C - 30'C (50°F - 86°F). Charging may 
not be as effective when performed in other environments.
When the wireless controller is not used for an extended period, it is recommended that you fully charge it at 
least once every 3 months to help maintain battery functionality.

Exterior protection



Avoid prolonged use of this product. Take a break at about 30 minutes intervals.
 Stop using this unit immediately if you begin to feel tired or if you experience discomfort or pain in your hands or 
arms during use. If the condition persists, consult a doctor. 
• This product is intended for use with the hands only. 
• Do not expose the product to high temperatures, high humidity or direct sunlight. 
• Do not allow the product to come into contact with liquids. 
• Do not put heavy objects on the product. 
• Do not throw or drop the product or subject it to strong physical shock. 
If the controller hits a person or object, this may cause accidental injury or damage.
- Before using, check that there is plenty of space around you.
- When using the controller, grip it firmly to make sure it cannot slip out of your hand. 
- If you use a controller that is connected to the game console with a USB cable, make sure there is enough space for 
the cable so that the cable will not hit a person or object. Also, take care to avoid pulling the cable out of the game 
console while using the controller. 

Use and handing precautions  

Due to the official game platform software upgrades or source code changes and other not resist 
factors caused some of the games cannot be played or connected with our Gamepad, please kindly visit 
our website: http://www.sakoglobal.com, or contact us by email cs@sakoglobal.com for help. 

Customer Service: 

Follow the instructions below to help prevent the product exterior from deteriorating or becoming discolored
Do not place any rubber or vinyl materials on the product exterior for an extended period. Use a soft, dry 
cloth to clean the product. Do not use solvents or other chemicals. Do not wipe with a chemically treated 
cleaning cloth.



Statement of regulatory compliance

If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning 
the equipment off and on, it is recommended that the user attempt to eliminate the interference by doing one or more 
of the following: - Reorient or position the receiving antenna. Connect the equipment to an outlet on a circuit different 
from that to which the receiver is connected.
Seek assistance from your dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician. IMPORTANT: Changes or modifications not 
expressly approved by the manufacturer responsible for compliance may avoid the  user’s authority to operate the 
equipment.

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, 
pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency 
energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to 
radio communications.

USER INFORMATION FOR DISPOSING ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONICDEVICES (HOME USE)
To dispose of these products correctly, please take them to a designated collection point where they will 
be received free of charge. By disposing of the products in this way, you help to conserve precious natural 
resources and help to prevent any negative impact that incorrect waste disposal may have on the 
environment and human health. You can get more detailed information from your local authority or the 
nearest collection point. Anyone who disposes of such waste incorrectly may be fined under national 
regulations. Information for users who dispose of electrical and electronic equipment

 (Business and corporate use)
For proper handling of electrical and electronic equipment for business use, please consult the product manufacturer 
or importer. Please consult the product manufacturer or importer. They will provide you with 
They will provide you with information on all disposal methods and, based on the date indicated on the electrical or 
electronic equipment on the market 
They will tell you who is responsible for funding the disposal of the electrical or electronic equipment based on the 
date indicated on the market.
Who is responsible for funding the disposal of electrical or electronic equipment. Information about disposal 
procedures in countries other than the EU.
Information about disposal procedures in countries other than the EU. The above symbols apply to EU countries only.
For proper disposal of electrical and electronic equipment, request information from your local government or 
equipment seller, please ask your local government or equipment seller for information.
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1. Merci d'avoir choisi le manette de jeu ISHAKO.
2. Cette manette est compatible avec PC Windows/Android/iOS, P-3.
3. Contenu de l'emballage : 1x Manette de jeu, 1x Câble USB, 1x Support pour téléphone, 1x Dongle USB 2.4G

Connectez la manette éteinte au PC via USB. La manette se connectera automatiquement et la LED 1 s'allumera.

Connexion à un PC Windows/Portable (Windows 7/8.1/10/11)

Connexion via câble

Connexion en mode X-input
Connectez le dongle USB 2.4G à votre PC. Avec la manette éteinte, appuyez sur les boutons LB + MODE 
pendant 3 secondes. Relâchez les boutons ; après 5 secondes, la manette devrait se connecter au PC. Appuyez sur les 
boutons SELECT + Start pour basculer entre le mode D-input et X-input. Il s'agit d'une connexion plus moderne, 
compatible avec la plupart des jeux AAA ainsi que les jeux Steam.

Connexion avec le dongle USB 2.4G

Compatibilité et fonctionnalités

Comment enregistrer/appairer la manette ?
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Connexion à un appareil Android (système Android 9 et supérieur)

Connexion à un appareil iOS (iPhone, iPad)
Avec la manette éteinte, appuyez d'abord sur le bouton B, puis sur le bouton MODE jusqu'à ce que les indicateurs LED 
passent d'un clignotement lent à un clignotement rapide. Vous pouvez maintenant relâcher les boutons. Dans les 
paramètres Bluetooth de votre téléphone, connectez la manette à votre appareil. Une fois correctement connectée, 
la quatrième LED de la manette devrait rester allumée.

Connexion à un Android TV ou à une console multi-plateforme
Connectez le dongle USB 2.4G à votre appareil.
Avec la manette éteinte, appuyez d'abord sur le bouton SELECT, puis sur le bouton MODE, puis relâchez les boutons. 
Après 5 secondes, la manette devrait se connecter à l'appareil. Une fois correctement connectée, la deuxième LED 
devrait rester allumée.

Paramètres électriques

Comment allumer/éteindre la manette ?

Puissance d'entrée DC 5V
Batterie lithium-ion intégrée rechargeable
DC 3.7 V  current ≤30 mA
400 mAh
5°C - 35°C ( 41°F -  95°F)
Approx. 250 g (8.2 oz)

Type de batterie :

Tension :
Capacité de la batterie :
Température de travail :

Poids :

Le design et les spécifications sont susceptibles d'être modifiés sans préavis.. 

Connexion en mode D-input
Connectez le dongle USB 2.4G à votre PC. Avec la manette éteinte, appuyez sur les boutons LB + MODE pendant 3 
secondes. Relâchez les boutons ; après 5 secondes, la manette devrait se connecter au PC. Une fois correctement 
connectée, les première et deuxième LED devraient rester allumées.

Le contrôleur étant éteint, maintenir le bouton « A » ainsi que les boutons « MODE » jusqu'à ce que les indicateurs LED 
clignotent rapidement après une période de clignotement lent. Dans les paramètres Bluetooth de votre téléphone, 
connectez le contrôleur à votre appareil. Lorsque la connexion est correcte, la LED 1 du contrôleur doit rester allumée. 
Vous devez télécharger « Shootingplus V3 » pour affecter les boutons à différents jeux.



La manette s'allume lorsque vous appuyez sur le bouton HOME ou que vous la connectez à un ordinateur via un 
câble USB. Si elle ne s'éteint pas après une longue période d'inactivité, branchez le câble USB à l'ordinateur puis 
débranchez-le pour l'éteindre. Veillez à déconnecter la manette lorsque vous arrêtez de jouer. Elle s'éteindra alors 
automatiquement. Si la LED reste allumée, c'est peut-être parce qu'elle est encore connectée en Bluetooth. Vous 
pouvez appuyer et maintenir le bouton Home pendant 5 secondes pour éteindre la LED.

Description des combinaisons de touches

Appareil

PC Windows
with 2.4G

Android

iOS

Android TV/Multi-Console

LB+MODE 1-2 LEDs always on

4 LED always on

4 LED always on

2 LED always on

A+MODE

B+MODE

SELECT+MODE

méthode de connexion Indicateur LED

Si vous rencontrez des problèmes de connexion, n'hésitez pas à contacter notre service client en ligne via le site 
web : https://ishakomall.com ou https://sakoglobal.com.

Autonomie et durée de la batterie

Ne manipulez pas des batteries lithium-ion endommagées ou qui fuient.
La batterie a une durée de vie limitée. Sa durée diminue progressivement avec une utilisation répétée et le temps qui 
passe. L'autonomie de la batterie varie également en fonction des méthodes de stockage, des conditions d'utilisation 
et des facteurs environnementaux. Chargez la batterie dans un environnement où la température est comprise entre 
10 °C et 30 °C (50 °F et 86 °F). La charge peut être moins efficace dans d'autres conditions. Lorsque la manette sans fil 
n'est pas utilisée pendant une longue période, il est recommandé de la charger complètement au moins une fois tous 
les 3 mois pour préserver la fonctionnalité de la batterie.

Protection de l'extérieur



Évitez l'utilisation prolongée de ce produit. Faites des pauses toutes les 30 minutes environ.
 Cessez immédiatement d'utiliser cet appareil si vous commencez à vous sentir fatigué ou si vous ressentez une gêne 
ou une douleur dans les mains ou les bras pendant l'utilisation. 
bras pendant l'utilisation. Si le problème persiste, consultez un médecin. 
- Ce produit est destiné à être utilisé avec les mains uniquement. 
- N'exposez pas le produit à des températures élevées, à une forte humidité ou à la lumière directe du soleil. 
- Ne pas laisser le produit entrer en contact avec des liquides. 
- Ne pas poser d'objets lourds sur le produit. 
- Ne pas jeter ou laisser tomber le produit, ni le soumettre à des chocs physiques importants. 
Si le contrôleur heurte une personne ou un objet, il peut en résulter des blessures accidentelles ou des dommages.
- Avant d'utiliser l'appareil, vérifiez qu'il y a suffisamment d'espace autour de vous.
- Lorsque vous utilisez la manette, tenez-la fermement afin qu'elle ne vous échappe pas. 
- Si vous utilisez une manette connectée à la console de jeu par un câble USB, assurez-vous qu'il y a suffisamment 
d'espace pour le câble afin qu'il ne heurte pas une personne ou un objet. Veillez également à ne pas retirer le câble 
de la console de jeu lorsque vous utilisez la manette. 

Précautions d'utilisation et de manipulation

En raison des mises à niveau logicielles de la plateforme de jeu officielle, des modifications du code source ou 
d'autres facteurs indépendants de notre volonté, certains jeux peuvent ne pas fonctionner ou ne pas se 
connecter avec notre manette. Nous vous invitons à visiter notre site web : http://www.sakoglobal.com, ou à 
nous contacter par e-mail à l'adresse suivante : cs@sakoglobal.com pour obtenir de l'aide.

Service client

Suivez les instructions ci-dessous pour éviter que l'extérieur du produit ne se détériore ou ne se décolore :
Ne placez pas de matériaux en caoutchouc ou en vinyle sur l'extérieur du produit pendant une période 
prolongée. Utilisez un chiffon doux et sec pour nettoyer le produit. N'utilisez pas de solvants ou d'autres 
produits chimiques. N'essuyez pas avec un chiffon de nettoyage traité chimiquement.



Déclaration de conformité réglementaire 

Si cet équipement provoque des interférences nuisibles à la réception radio ou télévision, ce qui peut être déterminé 
en éteignant et en rallumant cet équipement, il est recommandé à l'utilisateur de tenter d'éliminer les interférences en 
prenant une ou plusieurs des mesures suivantes : 
Réorienter ou repositionner l'antenne de réception.
Brancher l'équipement sur une prise électrique située sur un circuit différent de celui auquel le récepteur est connecté.
Demander l'aide de votre revendeur ou d'un technicien radio/TV expérimenté.
IMPORTANT : Toute modification ou changement non expressément approuvé par le fabricant responsable de la 
conformité peut annuler l'autorisation de l'utilisateur à utiliser cet équipement.

REMARQUE : Cet équipement a été testé et respecte les limites applicables à un appareil numérique de 
classe B, conformément à la partie 15 des règles de la FCC. Cet équipement génère, utilise et peut diffuser 
de l'énergie radiofréquence et, s'il n'est pas installé et utilisé conformément aux instructions, peut 
provoquer des interférences nuisibles aux communications radio.

INFORMATIONS UTILISATEUR POUR L'ÉLIMINATION DES APPAREILS ÉLECTRIQUES ET ÉLECTRO-
NIQUES (USAGE DOMESTIQUE)
Pour éliminer ces produits de manière appropriée, veuillez les déposer dans un point de collecte désigné 
où ils seront acceptés gratuitement. En éliminant les produits de cette manière, vous contribuez à 
préserver les précieuses ressources naturelles et à éviter tout impact négatif que pourrait avoir une 
mauvaise gestion des déchets sur l'environnement et la santé humaine. Vous pouvez obtenir des 
informations plus détaillées auprès de votre autorité locale ou du point de collecte le plus proche. Toute 
personne qui élimine ces déchets de manière incorrecte peut être passible d'une amende conformément 
aux réglementations nationales. Informations pour les utilisateurs qui éliminent des équipements 
électriques et électroniques

(Usage professionnel et entreprise)
Pour la gestion appropriée des équipements électriques et électroniques à usage professionnel, veuillez consulter le 
fabricant du produit ou l'importateur. Ils vous fourniront des informations sur toutes les méthodes d'élimination et, 
en fonction de la date indiquée sur l'équipement électrique ou électronique mis sur le marché, ils vous indiqueront 
qui est responsable du financement de l'élimination de ces équipements.
Informations sur les procédures d'élimination dans les pays hors de l'UE
Les symboles ci-dessus s'appliquent uniquement aux pays de l'UE. Pour une élimination appropriée des équipements 
électriques et électroniques, veuillez demander des informations à votre administration locale ou au vendeur de 
l'équipement.
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1. Vielen Dank, dass Sie den ISHAKO-Game-Controller erworben haben.
2. Dieser Controller ist kompatibel mit PC Windows/Android/iOS, P-3
3. Lieferumfang: 1x Game-Controller, 1x USB-Kabel, 1x Handyhalterung, 1x 2,4G USB-Dongle

Schließen Sie den ausgeschalteten Controller über USB an den PC an. Der Controller verbindet sich automatisch 
und die 1 LED leuchtet auf.

Verbinden mit PC Windows/Laptop (Windows 7/8.1/10/11)

Verbinden mit Kabeln

X-Input-Verbindung
Schließen Sie den 2,4G USB-Dongle an Ihren PC an. Schalten Sie den Controller aus und drücken Sie die LB + MODE
Tasten für 3 Sekunden. Lassen Sie die Tasten los; nach 5 Sekunden sollte sich der Controller mit dem PC verbinden. 
Drücken Sie die SELECT + START Tasten, um zwischen D-Input- und X-Input-Modus zu wechseln.
Modernere Verbindung, kompatibel mit den meisten AAA-Spielen sowie Steam-Spielen.

Verbinden mit 2,4G USB-Dongle

Anwendbar & Funktionen

Wie registriert/kuppelt man den Controller?
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Verbinden mit Android-Gerät (Android 9 und höher)

Verbinden mit iOS-Gerät (iPhone, iPad)
Schalten Sie den Controller aus und drücken Sie zuerst die "B"-Taste und dann die "MODE"-Taste, bis die LED-Anzeigen 
von langsamem zu schnellem Blinken wechseln. Sie können die Tasten nun loslassen. Gehen Sie in den 
Bluetooth-Einstellungen Ihres Telefons und verbinden Sie den Controller mit Ihrem Gerät. Wenn die Verbindung 
erfolgreich hergestellt wurde, sollte die 4. LED am Controller dauerhaft leuchten.

Verbinden mit Android TV oder Multi-Konsole
Schließen Sie den 2,4G USB-Dongle an Ihr Gerät an.
Schalten Sie den Controller aus und drücken Sie zuerst die "SELECT"-Taste und dann die "MODE"-Taste. Lassen Sie die 
Tasten los; nach 5 Sekunden sollte sich der Controller mit dem Gerät verbinden. Wenn die Verbindung erfolgreich 
hergestellt wurde, sollte die 2. LED dauerhaft leuchten.

Elektrische Parameter

Wie schaltet man ein/aus?

Eingangsleistung: DC 5V
Integrierter wiederaufladbarer Lithium-Ionen-Akku
DC 3.7 V  current ≤30 mA
400 mAh
5°C - 35°C ( 41°F -  95°F)
Approx. 250 g (8.2 oz)

Batterietyp:

Spannung:
Batteriekapazität:
Betriebstemperatur:

Gewicht:

Design und Spezifikationen können ohne vorherige Ankündigung geändert werden.. 

D-Input-Verbindung
Schließen Sie den 2,4Ghz USB-Dongle an Ihren PC an. Schalten Sie den Controller aus und drücken Sie die LB- + 
MODE-Tasten für 3 Sekunden.
Lassen Sie die Tasten los; nach 5 Sekunden sollte sich der Controller mit dem PC verbinden. Wenn die Verbindung 
erfolgreich hergestellt wurde, sollten die erste und zweite LED dauerhaft leuchten.

Halten Sie bei ausgeschaltetem Steuergerät die Taste „A“ zusammen mit den Tasten „MODE“ gedrückt, bis die 
LED-Anzeigen schnell blinken nachdem sie eine Zeit lang langsam blinken. Verbinden Sie in den Bluetooth-Einstellungen 
Ihres Telefons das Steuergerät mit Ihrem Gerät. 
Wenn die Verbindung hergestellt ist, sollte die LED 1 auf dem Controller leuchten. Sie müssen „Shootingplus V3“ 
herunterladen, um Tasten für verschiedene Spiele zuzuordnen.



Der Controller startet, wenn Sie die HOME-Taste drücken oder ihn über ein USB-Kabel mit dem Computer verbinden. 
Wenn er nach längerer Zeit nicht aufhört zu arbeiten, stecken Sie das USB-Kabel in den Computer und ziehen Sie es 
wieder heraus, um ihn auszuschalten. Bitte trennen Sie die Verbindung, wenn Sie mit dem Controller nicht mehr 
spielen, dann schaltet er sich automatisch aus. Wenn die LED-Leuchte weiterhin leuchtet, liegt dies möglicherweise 
daran, dass die Bluetooth-Verbindung noch besteht. Sie können die "Home"-Taste 5 Sekunden lang gedrückt halten, 
um die LED auszuschalten.

Beschreibung der Tastenkombinationen

Gerät

PC Windows
with 2.4G

Android

iOS

Android TV/Multi-Console

LB+MODE 1-2 LEDs always on

4 LED always on

4 LED always on

2 LED always on

A+MODE

B+MODE

SELECT+MODE

Verbindungsmethode LED-Anzeige

Falls Sie Verbindungsprobleme haben, zögern Sie bitte nicht, unseren Online-Kundenservice über die Website zu 
kontaktieren: https://ishakomall.com oder https://sakoglobal.com.

Akku-Lebensdauer und Laufzeit

Gehen Sie nicht mit beschädigten oder auslaufenden Lithium-Ionen-Batterien um.
Der Akku hat eine begrenzte Lebensdauer. Die Akkulaufzeit nimmt mit wiederholter Nutzung und Alter 
allmählich ab. Die Akkulaufzeit variiert auch je nach Lagerungsmethode, Nutzungsbedingungen und 
Umweltfaktoren. Laden Sie den Akku in einer Umgebung mit einer Temperaturspanne zwischen 10°C und 
30°C (50°F und 86°F) auf. Das Laden kann in anderen Umgebungen weniger effektiv sein.
Wenn der Wireless-Controller über einen längeren Zeitraum nicht verwendet wird, wird empfohlen, ihn 
mindestens alle 3 Monate vollständig aufzuladen, um die Akkufunktionalität zu erhalten.

EÄußerer Schutz



Vermeiden Sie eine längere Anwendung dieses Produkts. Machen Sie in Abständen von etwa 30 Minuten eine Pause.
 Hören Sie sofort auf, das Gerät zu benutzen, wenn Sie sich müde fühlen oder wenn Sie während des Gebrauchs 
Unbehagen oder Schmerzen in den Händen oder 
Schmerzen in den Händen oder Armen verspüren. Wenn der Zustand anhält, suchen Sie einen Arzt auf. 
- Dieses Produkt ist nur für den Gebrauch mit den Händen bestimmt. 
- Setzen Sie das Produkt nicht hohen Temperaturen, hoher Luftfeuchtigkeit oder direktem Sonnenlicht aus. 
- Lassen Sie das Produkt nicht mit Flüssigkeiten in Berührung kommen. 
- Stellen Sie keine schweren Gegenstände auf das Produkt. 
- Werfen Sie das Gerät nicht, lassen Sie es nicht fallen und setzen Sie es keinen starken Erschütterungen aus. 
Wenn das Steuergerät auf eine Person oder einen Gegenstand trifft, kann dies zu Verletzungen oder Schäden 
führen.
- Vergewissern Sie sich vor der Benutzung, dass um Sie herum genügend Platz ist.
- Halten Sie den Controller fest, damit er Ihnen nicht aus der Hand rutscht. 
- Wenn Sie einen Controller verwenden, der über ein USB-Kabel mit der Spielkonsole verbunden ist, achten Sie 
darauf, dass genügend Platz für das Kabel vorhanden ist, damit das Kabel nicht gegen eine Person oder einen 
Gegenstand stößt. Achten Sie außerdem darauf, dass Sie das Kabel nicht aus der Spielkonsole herausziehen, 
während Sie den Controller verwenden. 

Hinweise zur Verwendung und Handhabung 

Aufgrund von Software-Updates der offiziellen Spielplattformen, Änderungen am Quellcode oder anderen 
nicht beeinflussbaren Faktoren kann es vorkommen, dass einige Spiele nicht mit unserem Gamepad 
gespielt oder verbunden werden können. Bitte besuchen Sie unsere Website: http://www.sakoglobal.com 
oder kontaktieren Sie uns per E-Mail unter cs@sakoglobal.com für Unterstützung.

Kundenservice

Befolgen Sie die nachstehenden Anweisungen, um zu verhindern, dass das Produktgehäuse beschädigt oder 
verfärbt wird: Legen Sie keine Gummi- oder Vinylmaterialien über einen längeren Zeitraum auf das 
Produktgehäuse. Verwenden Sie ein weiches, trockenes Tuch, um das Produkt zu reinigen. Verwenden Sie 
keine Lösungsmittel oder andere Chemikalien. Wischen Sie das Produkt nicht mit einem chemisch 
behandelten Reinigungstuch ab.



Erklärung zur Einhaltung von Vorschriften

Falls dieses Gerät tatsächlich schädliche Störungen bei Radio- oder Fernsehempfang verursacht, was durch Ein- und 
Ausschalten des Geräts festgestellt werden kann, wird empfohlen, dass der Benutzer versucht, die Störungen durch 
eine oder mehrere der folgenden Maßnahmen zu beheben:
• Neuausrichtung oder Positionierung der Empfangsantenne.
• Verbinden des Geräts mit einer Steckdose in einem anderen Stromkreis als der, an den der Empfänger 

angeschlossen ist.
• Holen Sie sich Unterstützung bei Ihrem Händler oder einem erfahrenen Radio-/TV-Techniker.
• WICHTIG: Änderungen oder Modifikationen, die nicht ausdrücklich vom Hersteller genehmigt wurden, der für die 

Einhaltung der Vorschriften verantwortlich ist, können die Berechtigung des Benutzers zur Bedienung des Geräts 
aufheben.

HINWEIS: Dieses Gerät wurde getestet und entspricht den Grenzwerten für ein Klasse-B-Digitalgerät gemäß 
Teil 15 der FCC-Regeln. Dieses Gerät erzeugt, verwendet und kann Hochfrequenzenergie abstrahlen. Wenn 
es nicht gemäß der Anweisungen installiert und verwendet wird, kann es zu schädlichen Störungen bei 
Funkverbindungen kommen.

Benutzerinformationen zur Entsorgung von Elektro- und Elektronikgeräten (Haushaltsgebrauch)
Um diese Produkte ordnungsgemäß zu entsorgen, bringen Sie sie bitte zu einer dafür vorgesehenen 
Sammelstelle, wo sie kostenlos entgegengenommen werden. Durch die Entsorgung der Produkte auf 
diese Weise tragen Sie dazu bei, wertvolle natürliche Ressourcen zu schonen und negative Auswirkungen 
zu verhindern, die eine falsche Abfallentsorgung auf die Umwelt und die menschliche Gesundheit haben 
könnte. Weitere detaillierte Informationen erhalten Sie von Ihrer örtlichen Behörde oder der 
nächstgelegenen Sammelstelle. Personen, die solche Abfälle falsch entsorgen, können nach nationalen 
Vorschriften mit einer Geldstrafe belegt werden.
Informationen für Benutzer, die Elektro- und Elektronikgeräte entsorgen:
Die ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung von Elektro- und Elektronikgeräten trägt zum Schutz der Umwelt und 
zur Vermeidung von Gesundheitsrisiken bei. Bitte nutzen Sie die vorgesehenen Rückgabemöglichkeiten, 
um sicherzustellen, dass die Geräte recycelt oder fachgerecht entsorgt werden.

(Geschäfts- und Unternehmensnutzung)
Für die ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung von Elektro- und Elektronikgeräten, die geschäftlich genutzt werden, wenden Sie 
sich bitte an den Hersteller oder Importeur des Produkts. Der Hersteller oder Importeur wird Ihnen Informationen zu 
allen Entsorgungsmethoden bereitstellen und Ihnen auf der Grundlage des auf dem Markt angegebenen Datums des 
Elektro- oder Elektronikgeräts mitteilen, wer für die Finanzierung der Entsorgung verantwortlich ist.  
Informationen zu Entsorgungsverfahren in Ländern außerhalb der EU: 
Die oben genannten Symbole gelten nur für EU-Länder. Für die ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung von Elektro- und 
Elektronikgeräten in Ländern außerhalb der EU wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihre lokale Regierung oder den Verkäufer der 
Geräte, um weitere Informationen zu erhalten.
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1. Gracias por comprar el mando de juegos ISHAKO.
2. Este mando es compatible con PC Windows/Android/iOS, P-3
3. Contenido del paquete: 1x Mando de juego, 1x Cable USB, 1x Soporte para teléfono, 1x Receptor USB 2.4G

Conecte el mando apagado a la PC mediante USB. El mando se conectará automáticamente y el LED 1 se encenderá.

Conectar a PC Windows/Portátil (Windows 7/8.1/10/11)

Conexión con cables

Conexión X-input
Conecte el receptor USB 2.4G a su PC. Con el mando apagado, presione los botones LB + MODE durante 3 segundos.
Suelte los botones; después de 5 segundos, el mando debería conectarse a la PC. Presione los 
botones SELECT + Start para cambiar entre los modos D-input y X-input.
Conexión más moderna, compatible con la mayoría de los juegos AAA y los juegos de Steam.

Conexión con receptor USB 2.4G

Aplicación y Función Característica

¿Cómo registrar/emparejar el mando?
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Conectar a un dispositivo Android (Sistema Android 9 y superior)

Conectar a un dispositivo iOS (iPhone, iPad)
Con el mando apagado, primero presione el botón "B" y luego el botón “MODE” hasta que los indicadores LED cambien de
parpadeos lentos a rápidos. Ahora puede soltar los botones; en la configuración de Bluetooth de su teléfono, conecte el 
mando a su dispositivo. Cuando esté correctamente conectado, el LED 4 del mando deberá permanecer encendido.

Conectar a Android TV o Multi-Consola
Conecte el receptor USB 2.4G a su dispositivo.
Con el mando apagado, primero presione el botón "SELECT" y luego el botón "MODE", y suelte los botones;
después de 5 segundos, el mando debería conectarse al dispositivo. Cuando esté correctamente conectado, 
el LED 2 deberá permanecer encendido.

Parámetros Eléctricos

¿Cómo encender/apagar?

Potencia de entrada: DC 5V
Batería de iones de litio recargable integrada
DC 3.7 V  current ≤30 mA
400 mAh
5°C - 35°C ( 41°F -  95°F)
Approx. 250 g (8.2 oz)

Tipo de batería:

Voltaje:
Capacidad de la batería:
Temperatura de operación:

Peso:

El diseño y las especificaciones están sujetos a cambios sin previo aviso.. 

Conexión D-input
Conecte el receptor USB 2.4G a su PC. Con el mando apagado, presione los botones LB + MODE durante 3 
segundos.
Suelte los botones; después de 5 segundos, el mando debería conectarse a la PC. Cuando esté correctamente 
conectado, el primer y segundo LED deberán permanecer encendidos.

Con el controlador apagado, mantenga pulsado el botón «A» junto con los botones «MODE» hasta que los indicadores 
LED parpadeen rápidamente 
tras un periodo de parpadeo lento. En la configuración Bluetooth de tu teléfono, conecta el mando a tu dispositivo. 
Cuando esté correctamente conectado, el indicador LED 1 del controlador deberá permanecer encendido. Debes 
descargar «Shootingplus V3» para asignar los botones a los diferentes juegos.



El mando se encenderá cuando presione el botón HOME o lo conecte a la computadora con el cable USB. Si no se 
apaga después de un tiempo prolongado, conecte el cable USB a la computadora y luego desconéctelo para 
apagarlo. Desconéctelo cuando deje de jugar con el mando, y este se apagará automáticamente. Si la luz LED 
permanece encendida, puede deberse a que todavía está conectado por Bluetooth. Puede presionar y mantener el 
botón "Home" durante 5 segundos, y el LED se apagará.

Descripción de combinaciones de teclas

electrodomésticos

PC Windows
with 2.4G

Android

iOS

Android TV/Multi-Console

LB+MODE 1-2 LEDs always on

4 LED always on

4 LED always on

2 LED always on

A+MODE

B+MODE

SELECT+MODE

Método de conexión Indicador luminoso

Si experimenta problemas de conexión, no dude en contactar a nuestro servicio de atención al cliente en línea a 
través de los sitios web: https://ishakomall.com o https://sakoglobal.com.

Vida útil y duración de la batería

No manipule baterías de iones de litio dañadas o con fugas.
La batería tiene una vida útil limitada. La duración de la batería disminuirá gradualmente con el uso repetido 
y el paso del tiempo. La vida de la batería también varía según el método de almacenamiento, las condiciones 
de uso y los factores ambientales. Cargue la batería en un entorno donde la temperatura oscile entre 10°C y 
30°C (50°F - 86°F). La carga puede no ser tan efectiva si se realiza en otros entornos.
Cuando el mando inalámbrico no se usa durante un período prolongado, se recomienda cargarlo por 
completo al menos una vez cada 3 meses para ayudar a mantener la funcionalidad de la batería.

Protección del exterior



Evite el uso prolongado de este producto. Tómese un descanso a intervalos de unos 30 minutos.
 Deje de utilizar esta unidad inmediatamente si empieza a sentirse cansado o si experimenta molestias o dolor en las 
manos o los 
brazos durante el uso. Si la afección persiste, consulte a un médico. 
- Este producto está destinado a ser utilizado únicamente con las manos. 
- No exponga el producto a altas temperaturas, humedad o luz solar directa. 
- No permita que el producto entre en contacto con líquidos. 
- No coloque objetos pesados sobre el producto. 
- No tire ni deje caer el producto, ni lo someta a golpes físicos fuertes. 
Si el mando golpea a una persona o un objeto, puede causar lesiones o daños accidentales.
- Antes de utilizarlo, compruebe que hay espacio suficiente a su alrededor.
- Cuando utilice el mando, sujételo firmemente para asegurarse de que no se le resbale de la mano. 
- Si utilizas un mando que está conectado a la videoconsola con un cable USB, asegúrate de que hay suficiente espacio 
para el cable de modo que éste no golpee a una persona u objeto. Asimismo, procura no tirar del cable para sacarlo 
de la videoconsola mientras utilizas el mando. 

Precauciones de uso y manejo

Debido a actualizaciones del software de la plataforma oficial de juegos, cambios en el código fuente u otros factores 
ajenos a nuestro control, es posible que algunos juegos no puedan ejecutarse o conectarse con nuestro Gamepad.
Si experimenta algún problema de este tipo, por favor visite nuestro sitio web: www.sakoglobal.com o contáctenos por 
correo electrónico: cs@sakoglobal.com para obtener asistencia. Estamos aquí para ayudarle y resolver cualquier 
inconveniente que pueda surgir. ¡Gracias por su comprensión!

Servicio al Cliente

Siga las instrucciones a continuación para ayudar a prevenir el deterioro o la decoloración del exterior del producto:
No coloque materiales de goma o vinilo sobre el exterior del producto durante un período prolongado.
Utilice un paño suave y seco para limpiar el producto. No use disolventes ni otros productos químicos. No limpie 
con paños de limpieza tratados químicamente. Siguiendo estas recomendaciones, puede mantener el aspecto y la 
integridad del producto en óptimas condiciones.



Declaración de cumplimiento normativo

Si este equipo causa interferencias perjudiciales en la recepción de radio o televisión, lo cual puede determinarse 
apagando y encendiendo el equipo, se recomienda que el usuario intente eliminar la interferencia mediante una o 
más de las siguientes acciones:
Reorientar o reposicionar la antena receptora.
Conectar el equipo a una toma de corriente en un circuito diferente al que está conectado el receptor.
Buscar asistencia de su distribuidor o de un técnico experto en radio/TV.
IMPORTANTE: Los cambios o modificaciones no aprobados expresamente por el fabricante responsable del 
cumplimiento pueden anular la autoridad del usuario para operar el equipo.
Este aviso garantiza que el equipo cumple con las normativas aplicables y proporciona instrucciones para minimizar 
posibles interferencias.

Nota: Este equipo ha sido probado y cumple con los límites para un dispositivo digital de Clase B, de 
acuerdo con la Parte 15 de las Regulaciones de la FCC. Este equipo genera, utiliza y puede emitir energía de 
radiofrecuencia y, si no se instala y utiliza de acuerdo con las instrucciones, puede causar interferencias 
perjudiciales en las comunicaciones por radio.

Información para usuarios sobre la eliminación de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos (uso doméstico)
Para deshacerse de estos productos de manera correcta, por favor llévelos a un punto de recogida 
designado, donde serán recibidos sin costo alguno. Al eliminar los productos de esta forma, usted 
contribuye a: Conservar recursos naturales valiosos. Prevenir impactos negativos en el medio ambiente y la 
salud humana que podrían surgir de una eliminación incorrecta de los residuos.
Puede obtener información más detallada sobre este proceso a través de su autoridad local o del punto de 
recogida más cercano. Nota importante: Cualquier persona que elimine estos residuos de manera 
incorrecta podría ser sancionada según las normativas nacionales. Gracias por su colaboración en la 
protección del medio ambiente y la promoción de un manejo responsable de los desechos eléctricos y 
electrónicos.

Información para la eliminación de equipos eléctricos y electrónicos (Uso empresarial y corporativo)
Para el manejo adecuado de equipos eléctricos y electrónicos de uso empresarial, por favor consulte al fabricante del 
producto o al importador. Ellos le proporcionarán:
Información completa sobre los métodos de eliminación adecuados.
Responsable de financiar la eliminación del equipo, basándose en la fecha indicada en el mercado.
Procedimientos de eliminación en países fuera de la UE:
Los símbolos mencionados anteriormente solo aplican para países de la Unión Europea. Para la eliminación correcta 
de equipos eléctricos y electrónicos en otros países, solicite información a su gobierno local o al vendedor del equipo.
Es fundamental seguir las normativas locales y buscar orientación adecuada para garantizar un manejo responsable y 
sostenible de estos residuos. 
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1. Grazie per aver acquistato il controller di gioco ISHAKO.  
2. Questo controller è compatibile con PC Windows/Android/iOS, P-3  
3. Contenuto della confezione: 1x Controller di gioco, 1x Cavo USB, 1x Supporto per telefono, 1x Dongle USB 2.4G  

Collega il controller spento al PC tramite USB. Il controller si collegherà automaticamente e il LED 1 si accenderà.

Collegamento a PC Windows/Laptop (Windows 7/8.1/10/11)  

Collegamento tramite cavo 

Connessione X-input  
Collega il Dongle USB 2.4G al tuo PC. Con il controller spento, premi i pulsanti LB + MODE per 3 secondi.  
Rilascia i pulsanti; dopo 5 secondi, il controller dovrebbe connettersi al PC. Premi i pulsanti SELECT + Start per 
passare tra la modalità D-input e X-input.  
Connessione più moderna, compatibile con la maggior parte dei giochi AAA e dei giochi su Steam.  

Collegamento tramite Dongle USB 2.4G 

Compatibilità e funzioni  

Come registrare/associare il controller? 
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Collegamento a dispositivi Android (sistema Android 9 e superiore) 

Collegamento a dispositivi iOS (iPhone, iPad) 
Con il controller spento, premi prima il pulsante "B" e poi il pulsante "MODE" fino a quando gli indicatori LED passano da  
lampaggi lenti a rapidi. Ora puoi rilasciare i pulsanti. Nelle impostazioni Bluetooth del tuo telefono, collega il controller  
al dispositivo. Quando correttamente connesso, il LED 4 sul controller rimarrà acceso.

Collegamento a Android TV o Multi-Console
Collega il Dongle USB 2.4G al tuo dispositivo.  
Con il controller spento, premi prima il pulsante "SELECT" e poi il pulsante "MODE", quindi rilascia i pulsanti;  
dopo 5 secondi, il controller dovrebbe connettersi al dispositivo. Quando correttamente connesso, il LED 2 rimarrà acceso. 

Parametri elettrici 

Come accendere/spegnere? 

Potenza di ingresso:  DC 5V
Batteria agli ioni di litio ricaricabile integrata
DC 3.7 V  current ≤30 mA
400 mAh
5°C - 35°C ( 41°F -  95°F)
Approx. 250 g (8.2 oz)

Tipo di batteria:

Tensione: 
Capacità della batteria:
Temperatura di esercizio: 

Peso: 

Design e specifiche sono soggetti a modifiche senza preavviso.. 

Connessione D-input 
Collega il Dongle USB 2.4G al tuo PC. Con il controller spento, premi i pulsanti LB + MODE per 3 secondi.  
Rilascia i pulsanti; dopo 5 secondi, il controller dovrebbe connettersi al PC. Quando correttamente connesso, il 
primo e il secondo LED rimarranno accesi.

Con il regolatore spento, tenere premuto il pulsante “A” e i pulsanti “MODE” finché gli indicatori LED non lampeggiano 
rapidamente. dopo un periodo di lampeggiamento lento. Nelle impostazioni Bluetooth del telefono, collegare il controller 
al dispositivo. Una volta collegato correttamente, il LED 1 del controller dovrebbe rimanere acceso. È necessario scaricare 
“Shootingplus V3” per mappare i pulsanti per i diversi giochi.



Il controller si accenderà quando premi il pulsante HOME o lo colleghi al computer tramite cavo USB. Se non si 
spegne dopo molto tempo, collega il cavo USB al computer e poi rimuovilo, in questo modo si spegnerà.  
Si prega di disconnettere il controller quando si smette di giocare, in modo che si spenga automaticamente. Se la 
luce LED rimane accesa, potrebbe essere perché è ancora connesso via Bluetooth. Puoi tenere premuto il pulsante 
"Home" per 5 secondi, e il LED si spegnerà.  

Descrizione delle combinazioni di tasti

Dispositivo  

PC Windows
with 2.4G

Android

iOS

Android TV/Multi-Console

LB+MODE 1-2 LEDs always on

4 LED always on

4 LED always on

2 LED always on

A+MODE

B+MODE

SELECT+MODE

Tipo di connessione Indicatore luminoso

Se riscontri problemi di connessione, non esitare a contattare il nostro servizio clienti online tramite il sito web: 
<https://ishakomall.com> o <https://sakoglobal.com>.

Durata e autonomia della batteria  

Non maneggiare batterie agli ioni di litio danneggiate o che perdono.  
La batteria ha una durata limitata. L'autonomia della batteria diminuirà gradualmente con l'uso ripetuto e 
l'invecchiamento. La durata della batteria varia anche in base al metodo di conservazione, alle condizioni 
d'uso e ai fattori ambientali.  Ricaricare in un ambiente con una temperatura compresa tra 10°C e 30°C (50°F - 
86°F). La ricarica potrebbe non essere altrettanto efficace se effettuata in altri ambienti.  
Quando il controller wireless non viene utilizzato per un periodo prolungato, si consiglia di caricarlo 
completamente almeno una volta ogni 3 mesi per mantenere la funzionalità della batteria.

Protezione dell'esterno 



Evitare l'uso prolungato del prodotto. Fare una pausa a intervalli di circa 30 minuti.
 Interrompere immediatamente l'uso dell'unità se si avverte stanchezza o se si avvertono fastidi o dolori alle mani o 
alle braccia durante l'uso. 
braccia durante l'uso. Se la condizione persiste, consultare un medico. 
- Questo prodotto è destinato all'uso esclusivamente con le mani. 
- Non esporre il prodotto a temperature elevate, umidità elevata o luce solare diretta. 
- Non lasciare che il prodotto entri in contatto con liquidi. 
- Non appoggiare oggetti pesanti sul prodotto. 
- Non lanciare o far cadere il prodotto e non sottoporlo a forti urti fisici. 
Se il controller urta una persona o un oggetto, può causare lesioni o danni accidentali.
- Prima dell'uso, verificare che vi sia spazio sufficiente intorno a sé.
- Quando si utilizza il controller, afferrarlo saldamente per assicurarsi che non possa scivolare dalla mano. 
- Se si utilizza un controller collegato alla console di gioco con un cavo USB, assicurarsi che ci sia spazio sufficiente 
per il cavo, in modo che non possa colpire una persona o un oggetto. Inoltre, fare attenzione a non estrarre il cavo 
dalla console mentre si utilizza il controller. 

Precauzioni per l'uso e la gestione

A causa di aggiornamenti del software della piattaforma di gioco ufficiale o modifiche al codice sorgente e altri 
fattori non controllabili, alcuni giochi potrebbero non essere giocabili o collegabili con il nostro Gamepad. Si 
prega di visitare il nostro sito web: http://www.sakoglobal.com, o contattarci via email all'indirizzo 
cs@sakoglobal.com per assistenza.

Servizio Clienti

Segui le istruzioni riportate di seguito per evitare che l'esterno del prodotto si deteriori o si scolorisca:  
Non posizionare materiali in gomma o vinile sull'esterno del prodotto per un periodo prolungato. Utilizza un 
panno morbido e asciutto per pulire il prodotto. Non usare solventi o altri prodotti chimici. Non pulire con 
panni trattati chimicamente.



Dichiarazione di conformità normativa 

Se questa apparecchiatura causa interferenze dannose alla ricezione radio o televisiva, che possono essere 
determinate spegnendo e riaccendendo l'apparecchiatura, si consiglia all'utente di tentare di eliminare l'interferenza 
adottando una o più delle seguenti misure:  - Riorientare o posizionare l'antenna ricevente.  
- Collegare l'apparecchiatura a una presa su un circuito diverso da quello a cui è collegato il ricevitore.  
- Richiedere assistenza al rivenditore o a un tecnico radio/TV esperto.  
IMPORTANTE: Modifiche o alterazioni non espressamente approvate dal produttore responsabile della conformità 
potrebbero annullare l'autorità dell'utente a utilizzare l'apparecchiatura.

NOTA: Questa apparecchiatura è stata testata e risulta conforme ai limiti per un dispositivo digitale di 
Classe B, ai sensi della Parte 15 delle Norme FCC. Questa apparecchiatura genera, utilizza e può irradiare 
energia a radiofrequenza e, se non installata e utilizzata in conformità alle istruzioni, potrebbe causare 
interferenze dannose alle comunicazioni radio.  

Informazioni per lo smaltimento di dispositivi elettrici ed elettronici (uso domestico)  
Per smaltire correttamente questi prodotti, si prega di portarli a un punto di raccolta designato, dove 
saranno ritirati gratuitamente. Smaltendo i prodotti in questo modo, contribuirai a conservare preziose 
risorse naturali e a prevenire eventuali impatti negativi che un errato smaltimento dei rifiuti potrebbe avere 
sull'ambiente e sulla salute umana. Puoi ottenere informazioni più dettagliate dalla tua autorità locale o dal 
punto di raccolta più vicino. Chiunque smaltisca tali rifiuti in modo non corretto potrebbe essere sanzionato 
secondo le normative nazionali.  
Informazioni per gli utenti che smaltiscono apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche:  
- Non gettare i dispositivi nei rifiuti domestici.  
- Utilizza i punti di raccolta autorizzati per garantire un riciclaggio sicuro ed ecologico.  
- Contatta il tuo comune per conoscere le modalità di smaltimento corrette nella tua zona.  
Il corretto smaltimento contribuisce a proteggere l'ambiente e a promuovere il riciclo dei materiali.

Per uso aziendale e corporate
Per il corretto smaltimento delle apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche ad uso aziendale, si prega di consultare il 
produttore del prodotto o l'importatore. Questi forniranno informazioni su tutte le modalità di smaltimento e, in base 
alla data indicata sull'apparecchiatura elettrica o elettronica immessa sul mercato, vi indicheranno chi è responsabile 
del finanziamento dello smaltimento delle apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche.  
Informazioni sulle procedure di smaltimento in paesi al di fuori dell'UE
I simboli sopra indicati si applicano solo ai paesi dell'UE. Per un corretto smaltimento delle apparecchiature elettriche 
ed elettroniche, richiedi informazioni al tuo governo locale o al venditore delle apparecchiature.  
Si prega di chiedere al proprio governo locale o al venditore delle apparecchiature informazioni dettagliate sulle 
procedure di smaltimento.


